IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JEREMIAH SMITH, Plaintiff and Appellant,

Supreme Court No. S260391

v.

Court of Appeal No. E069752

LOANME, INC., Defendant and Appellee.

Superior Court No. RIC1612501

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Honorable Douglas P. Miller Honorable Michael J. Raphael Honorable Frank J. Menetrez

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

After the Published Decision of the Fourth Appellate District, Second Division, County of Riverside.

Todd M. Friedman (216752) tfriedman@toddflaw.com Adrian R. Bacon (280332) abacon@toddflaw.com Thomas E. Wheeler (SBN 308789) twheeler@toddflaw.com

LAW OFFICES OF TODD M. FRIEDMAN, P.C.

21550 Oxnard St., Suite 780 Woodland Hills, CA 91367 Phone: (877) 206-4741

Fax: (866)633-0228

Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff, Jeremiah Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTRODUCTION5
LEGAL ARGUMENT6
A. A Mountain of Precedent Disagrees with the Court of Appeal –
Demonstrating the Importance Of this Question of Law, and the Lack of
Uniformity the Order will Create6
B. The Dignity of Protection Against Surreptitious Recordation Involves
an Important Question of Law that Affects Every Single California
Resident7
C. The Legislature was Aware that § 632.7 was Interpreted as Applied to
Parties and Tacitly Accepted the Precedent Surrounding this Important
Question of Law9
D. The Court of Appeal's Decision is Unharmonious with the Remainder
of the Statute11
E. Stare Decisis Supports Review13
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT16
PROOF OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
CASES
Coker v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., (2016) 62 Cal. 4th 66714
Friddle v. Epstein (1993) 16 Cal. App. 4th 16497
Gamez v. Hilton Grand Vacations, Inc., (C.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2018) No. 18-
cv-04803 GW (JPRx), 2018 WL 805047910, 13
IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez, (2005) 546 U.S. 21
<i>In re W.B.</i> , (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 30
Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 95
Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC (9th Cir. 2018) 904 F.3d 104110
McEwan v. OSP Grp., L.P., (S.D. Cal. July 2, 2015) 2015 WL 13374016 10
Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC (2019) 6 Cal.5th 84411
Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies, (1988). 46 Cal. 3d 287
People v. Overstreet, (1986) 42 Cal. 3d 891
STATUTES
Cal. Pen. C. § 632.7
Cal. Penal Code § 633.5
RULES
Cal. R. Ct. 8.1115(a)
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500
